

No. 20-255

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER  
LAWRENCE LEVY AND HER MOTHER BETTY LOU LEVY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

ALICE O'BRIEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON WALTA  
CHRISTINA DECKER  
National Education  
Association  
1201 Sixteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 822-7035  
aobrien@nea.org

March 1, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction and summary of argument .....	1
Argument .....	4
A. Schools must be able to respond effectively to off-campus speech—particularly threats of violence and harassment—that can cause substantial disruptions to the school environment.....	5
B. This Court’s <i>Tinker</i> standard is not limited to on-campus speech, and the Third Circuit’s rejection of <i>Tinker</i> for off-campus speech is unworkable.....	15
C. Proper application of the <i>Tinker</i> standard allows schools to prevent disruption without unduly burdening the free speech of students.....	18
D. This Court may affirm the decision below on alternate grounds or remand to the Third Circuit for a proper application of the <i>Tinker</i> standard.....	19
Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979) .....	5
<i>Bell v. Itawamba County Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	5
<i>B.L. v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 20- 255, 2021 WL 77251 (U.S. Jan. 8, 2021) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	5
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	6
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	16
<i>James v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 461 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	5
<i>J.S. ex rel. H.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002) .....	4
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley County Sch.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 9
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	6, 16, 19
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015) .....	6
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	6, 14
<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee's Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) .....	7

**Cases (cont'd)**

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	passim
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999) .....	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	5
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	9

**Constitutional provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. 1 .....	passim
----------------------------	--------

**Other authorities**

Paige Abe & Nickolas A. Jordan, <i>Integrating Social Media Into the Classroom Curriculum</i> , 18 ABOUT CAMPUS 16 (2013) .....	7
Brief of Appellee, <i>B.L. v. Mahonoy Area Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 19-1842 (3d. Cir. Aug. 21, 2019) .....	20
Courtney Blackwell, <i>Teacher Practices with Mobile Technology Integrating Tablet Computers into the Early Childhood Classroom</i> , 7 J. EDUC. RES. 1 (2015) .....	7
Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Cyber Civil Rights</i> , 89 B.U. L. Rev. 61 (2009) .....	17
Danielle Keats Citron, HATES CRIMES IN CYBERSPACE (2014) .....	12
Common Sense Media, <i>Media Use by Kids Age Zero to Eight</i> (2020), <a href="https://www.commonsensemedia.org/sites/default/files/uploads/research/2020_zero_to_eight_census_final_web.pdf">https://www.commonsensemedia.org/site s/default/files/uploads/research/2020_zer o_to_eight_census_final_web.pdf</a> .....	7

## Other authorities (cont'd)

- Common Sense Media, *Media Use by Teens and Tweens* (2019),  
<https://www.commonsensemedia.org/sites/default/files/uploads/research/2019-census-8-to-18-full-report-updated.pdf>..... 7
- Everytown for Gun Safety, National Education Association, and American Federation of Teachers, *Keeping Our Schools Safe: A Plan to Stop Mass Shootings and End Gun Violence in American Schools* 13 (Feb. 11, 2019),  
<https://everytownresearch.org/report/a-plan-for-preventing-mass-shootings-and-ending-all-gun-violence-in-american-schools/>..... 8
- Mary Anne Franks, *Sexual Harassment 2.0*, 71 MD. L. REV. 655 (2012) ..... 12–13, 18
- David J. Harding, *Collateral Consequences of Violence in Disadvantaged Neighborhoods*, 88 SOC. FORCES 757 (2009) ..... 8
- Sameer Hinduja & Justin W. Patchin, BULLYING BEYOND THE SCHOOLYARD: PREVENTING AND RESPONDING TO CYBERBULLYING (2d ed. 2015)..... 12, 14
- Mike Isaac, *Disappearing Tweets? Twitter Now Has a Feature for That*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 17, 2020),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/11/17/technology/twitter-fleets-disappearing-tweets.html>..... 19

**Other authorities (cont'd)**

- Jeffrey M. Jones, *More Parents, Children Fearful for Safety at School*, Gallup (Aug. 24, 2018),  
<https://news.gallup.com/poll/241625/parents-children-fearful-safety-school.aspx> ..... 10
- Jared Keller, *The Psychological Aftermath of Surviving School Shootings*, Pacific Standard (Mar. 25, 2019),  
<https://psmag.com/education/the-psychological-aftermath-of-surviving-school-shootings>..... 11
- Meghan Keneally, *The 11 Mass Deadly School Shootings that Happened since Columbine*, ABC News (Apr. 19, 2019),  
<https://abcnews.go.com/US/11-mass-deadly-school-shootings-happened-columbine/story?id=62494128> .....9
- Mass Shootings at Virginia Tech April 16, 2007: Report of the Review Panel Presented to Governor Kaine M-2* (Aug. 2007),  
[https://scholar.lib.vt.edu/prevail/docs/VT\\_ReviewPanelReport.pdf](https://scholar.lib.vt.edu/prevail/docs/VT_ReviewPanelReport.pdf)..... 10
- Sara Morrison, *America's Students are Cyberbullying their Teachers*, The Week (June 8, 2017),  
<https://theweek.com/articles/703780/americas-students-are-cyberbullying-teachers>..... 14
- NEA Resolutions, [https://ra.nea.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/NEA\\_Resolution\\_s\\_2019-2020.pdf](https://ra.nea.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/NEA_Resolution_s_2019-2020.pdf)..... 1

**Other authorities (cont'd)**

- Jillian Peterson & James Densley, *School Shooters Usually Show These Signs of Distress Long Before They Open Fire, Our Database Shows*, *The Conversation* (Feb. 8, 2019),  
<https://theconversation.com/school-shooters-usually-show-these-signs-of-distress-long-before-they-open-fire-our-database-shows-111242> ..... 10
- Matt Richtel, *Children's Screen Time Has Soared in the Pandemic, Alarming Parents and Researchers*, *N.Y. Times* (Jan. 16, 2021),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2021/01/16/health/covid-kids-tech-use.html> ..... 7
- Daniel J. Solove, *THE FUTURE OF REPUTATION: GOSSIP, RUMOR, AND PRIVACY ON THE INTERNET* (2007) ..... 13
- Susan M. Swearer et al., *Understanding the Bullying Dynamic Among Students in Special and General Education*, 50 *J. SCH. PSYCHOL.* 503 (2012) ..... 11–12
- Teacher Forced to Move After Receiving Threats for Being Gay*, *N.Y. Post* (Apr. 19, 2018),  
<https://nypost.com/2018/04/19/teacher-forced-to-move-after-receiving-threats-for-being-gay/> ..... 14
- Kimberly A. Twyman et al., *Bullying and Ostracism Experiences in Children with Special Health Care Needs*, 31 *J. DEVELOPMENTAL BEHAV. PEDIATRICS* 1 (2010) ..... 12



**Other authorities (cont'd)**

- U.S. Dep't of Educ., *Dear Colleague Letter on Bullying of Students with Disabilities* (Aug. 20, 2013), <https://goo.gl/PTh8ve>..... 12–13
- U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, *Protecting America's Schools: A U.S. Secret Service Analysis of Targeted School Violence* (2019), [https://www.secretservice.gov/sites/default/files/2020-04/Protecting\\_Americas\\_Schools.pdf](https://www.secretservice.gov/sites/default/files/2020-04/Protecting_Americas_Schools.pdf)..... 13
- Ari Ezra Waldman, *Triggering Tinker: Student Speech in the Age of Cyberharassment*, 71 U. MIAMI L. REV. 428 (2017) ..... 13
- Mihir Zaveri, 'I Need People to Hear My Voice': Teens Protest Racism, N.Y. Times (June 23, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/23/us/teens-protest-black-lives-matter.html> ..... 19
- Anlan Zhang et al., Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, *Indicators of School Crime and Safety* (Apr. 2019), <https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2019/2019047.pdf> ..9, 11
